# SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2013 No. 258

# SPORTS GROUNDS AND SPORTING EVENTS

The Glasgow Commonwealth Games (Enforcement Officers) Regulations 2013

Made - - - - 5th September 2013

Laid before the Scottish

Parliament - - - 9th September 2013

Coming into force - - 8th October 2013

The Scottish Ministers make the following Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by section 21(2)(b) of the Glasgow Commonwealth Games Act 2008(1) and all other powers enabling them to do so.

#### Citation and commencement

**1.** These Regulations may be cited as the Glasgow Commonwealth Games (Enforcement Officers) Regulations 2013 and come into force on 8th October 2013.

# Appointment as enforcing officer

**2.** The Organising Committee may, under section 21 of the Glasgow Commonwealth Games Act 2008, designate an individual as an enforcement officer if the individual is authorised by a council to enforce the provisions of section 92 of the Trade Marks Act 1994(**2**) (unauthorised use of trade mark in relation to goods) and the designation is approved by the authorising council.

St Andrew's House, Edinburgh 5th September 2013

SHONA ROBISON
Authorised to sign by the Scottish Ministers

<sup>(1) 2008</sup> asp 4.

<sup>(2) 1994</sup> c.26.

### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations make provision as to whom the Organising Committee of the Glasgow Commonwealth Games may designate as an enforcement officer. Section 21 of the Glasgow Commonwealth Games Act 2008 already allows the designation of an inspector of weights and measures as an enforcement officer. These Regulations permit a person to be designated as an enforcement officer if that person is authorised to enforce the provisions of section 92 of the Trade Marks Act 1994 and the council which granted the authorisation approves the designation.